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Sir,

ERF 245, ATLANTIS: GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

A geotechnical investigation was undertaken by Mr. J.V Loubser on Wednesday 03 July 2019 to
determine the soil profile, water table and bearing capacity of the soil on erf 245, Atlantis.

The site will be further developed with storage buildings on the bottom left corner of the erf and a gas
installation building located on the top right corner of the erf. (See site layout, W1962-01).

Geologically, the site is situated in terrain mainly Quaternary calcareous coastal dune sand of the
Witzand Formation as well as Quaternary limestone and calcrete of the Langebaan Formation.

Three machine-dug test pits were put down at accessible positions over the proposed development area
for exposure of the soil profile down to at least 1,8m below existing ground level. The test pits confirmed
the coastal dune sands of the Witzand Formation. The dark grey sandy soil turns light grey in depth
(See soil profiles attached, W1962-TP1, W1962-TP2, W1962-TP3).There were rubble observed 1,0m
below ground level at TP1 and should be further investigated at construction stage.

The water table was reached at 3,0m below natural ground level.

DCP tests were conducted next to the three test pits and where the gas installation building will be
constructed (See site layout plan). The results indicate that the site has a slight variation in soil bearing
capacity and 50-100 kPa bearing capacity will be reached between 400 and 800mm below natural
ground level (See test results attached). The bearing capacity at founding level will be tested again at
construction stage, and a recommendation made as to the best founding solution for the results
obtained.

We trust that you will find the above in order.
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PROFILE NO : TP1 DATE 2019/07/03 PROFILED BY: JVL
LATITUDE : 33°3527.00"S LONGITUDE : 18°28'30.83"E ELEVATION (m) NA

DEPTH OF PROFILE PIT (m)

DEPTH OF WATER TABLE (m)

DEPTH TO WEATHERED ROCK

SCALE 1:20

1.80m NOT ENCOUNTERED UNKNOWN
0.00
— 0.10

DARK-GREY SAND: MOIST, DARK-GREY, LOOSE,
SLIGHTLY ORGANIC AND SILTY, FINE TO MEDIUM
SAND. FINE AND SCATTERED VEGETATION AND
ROOTS COMMONLY OBSERVED.
DARK-GREY SAND: MOIST, DARK-GREY,
LOOSE, FINE TO MEDIUM SAND.
RUBBLE OBSERVED AT 1.00m
BELOW GROUND LEVEL

1.50
LIGHT-GREY SAND: VERY MOIST, LIGHT-GREY,
LOOSE, FINE TO MEDIUM SAND.

1.80

RUBBLE OBSERVED AT 1.00m
BELOW GROUND LEVEL

PHOTO: TP 1
TiTE TEST PIT 1: CLENT BY DATE CH
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PROFILE NO : TP2 DATE 2019/07/03 PROFILED BY: JVL
LATITUDE : 33°35'26.17"S LONGITUDE : 18°28'30.93"E ELEVATION (m) NA

DEPTH OF PROFILE PIT (m)

DEPTH OF WATER TABLE (m)

DEPTH TO WEATHERED ROCK

1.80m NOT ENCOUNTERED UNKNOWN
0.00
— 0.10
DARK-GREY SAND: MOIST, DARK-GREY, LOOSE,
SLIGHTLY ORGANIC AND SILTY, FINE TO MEDIUM
SAND. FINE AND SCATTERED VEGETATION AND
ROOTS COMMONLY OBSERVED.
DARK-GREY SAND: MOIST, DARK-GREY,
LOOSE, FINE TO MEDIUM SAND.
1.50
LIGHT-GREY SAND: VERY MOIST, LIGHT-GREY,
LOOSE, FINE TO MEDIUM SAND.
1.80
SCALE 1:20
PHOTO: TP 2
TiTE TEST PIT 2: CLIENT BY DATE CH
S ’ SWARTLAND DESIGNED
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PROFILE NO : TP3 DATE 2019/07/03 PROFILED BY: JVL
LATITUDE : 33°35'25.44"S LONGITUDE : 18°28'31.23"E ELEVATION (m) NA
DEPTH OF PROFILE PIT (m) DEPTH OF WATER TABLE (m) DEPTH TO WEATHERED ROCK
3.00m 3.00m UNKNOWN
0.00
— 0.10

DARK-GREY SAND: MOIST, DARK-GREY, LOOSE,
SLIGHTLY ORGANIC AND SILTY, FINE TO MEDIUM
SAND. FINE AND SCATTERED VEGETATION AND
ROOTS COMMONLY OBSERVED.

DARK-GREY SAND: MOIST, DARK-GREY,
LOOSE, FINE TO MEDIUM SAND.

1.50

LIGHT-GREY SAND: VERY MOIST, LIGHT-GREY,
LOOSE, FINE TO MEDIUM SAND.

3.00 %WATER TABLE

SCALE 1:20

PHOTO: TP 3
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W1962/12.1-01 Erf 245, Atlantis

DCP TESTS IN NATURAL GROUND LEVEL

TEST HOLE 1 04/07/2019 TEST HOLE 2
No Blows |Reading |Penetration [Depth No Blows [Reading |PenetratiolfDepth
(mm) (mm/blow} [{mm) {mm) {mm/blow){{mm)

1 350 1 360 :
2 398 48 48 2 405 45 45
3 446 48 96 3 450 45 90
4 494 48 144 4 495 45 135
5 542 48 192 5 540 45 180
6 590 48 240 6 585 45 225
7 622 32 272 7 613 28 253
8 654 32 304 8 641 28 281
9 686 32 336 9 669 28 309
10 718 32 368 10 697 28 337
11 750 32 400 11 725 28 365
12 807 57 457 12 760 35 400
13 864 57 514 13 795 35 435
14 921 57 571 14 830 35 470
15 978 57 628 15 865 35 505
16 1035 57 585 16 900 35 540
17 1101 66 751 17 929 29 569
18 1167 66 817 18 958 29 598
19 1233 66 883 19 87 29 627
20 1299 66 949 20 1016 29 656
21 1365 66 1015 21 1045 29 885
22 1072 27 712
23 1099 27 739
24 1126 27 766
25 1153 27 793
26 1180 27 820




TEST HOLE 3 TEST HOLE 4
No Blows |Reading |Penetration |Depth No Blows [Reading |Penetratiof Depth
(mm) {mm/blow) |[(mm) {mm) (mm/blow}{{mm)
1 350 1 350
2 376 26 26 2 426 76 76
3 402 26 52 3 502 76 152
4 428 26 78 4 578 76 228
5 454 26 104 5 654 76 304
6 480 26 130 8 730 76 380
7 508 28 158 7 772 42 422
8 536 28 186 8 814 42 464
9 564 28 214 9 856 42 506
10 592 28 242 10 898 42 548
11 620 28 270 11 940 42 590
12 649 28 289 12 977 37 627
13 678 29 328 13 1014 37 664
14 707 29 357 14 1051 37 701
15 736 29 386 15 1088 37 738
16 765 29 415 16 1125 37 775
17 780 25 440 17 1149 24 799
18 815 25 465 18 1173 24 823
19 840 25 490 19 1197 24 847
20 865 25 515 20 1221 24 871
21 890 25 540 21 1245 24 895
22 908 18 558
23 926 18 576
24 944 18 594
25 962 18 612
26 980 18 630
27 1008 28 658
28 1036 28 686
25 1064 28 714
30 1092 28 742
31 1120 28 770




TEST HOLE 5

No Blows [Reading |Penetration [Depth

{mm) {mm/blow) [(mm)

1 520

2 867 47 47
3 714 47 94
4 761 47 141
5 808 47 188
6 855 47 235
7 890 35 270
8 925 35 305
9 960 35 340
10 995 35 375
i1 1030 35 410
12 1063 33 443
13 1096 33 476
14 1129 33 508
15 1162 33 542
16 1195 33 575
17 1226 31 506
18 1257 31 537
19 1288 31 668
20 1319 31 699

21 1350 31 730
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